MedStar Health, Inc. POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

Policy Number: MP.093.MH Last Review Date: 11/03/2016 Effective Date: 01/01/2017

MP.093.MH – Radiofrequency Ablation (Thermal) for Chronic Spinal Pain

This policy applies to the following lines of business:

- ✓ MedStar Employee (Select)
- ✓ MedStar MA DSNP CSNP
- ✓ MedStar CareFirst PPO

MedStar Health considers Radiofrequency Ablation (Thermal) for Chronic Spinal Pain medically necessary for the following indications:

Radiofrequency ablation for chronic spinal pain is considered medically necessary when all of the following are met:

- Suspected origin of pain is facet joint And
- There has been an attempt at conservative medical management (ie bed rest, back supports, physical therapy, etc.), for a duration of at least three months, that did not achieve pain relief.
 And
- 3. Imaging studies and clinical findings indicate no other obvious cause of the pain.
- 4. Intensity of pain is markedly decreased or eliminated after medial branch block/injection of facet joint with local anesthesia.

Repeat radiofrequency ablation for chronic low back pain is considered medically necessary when the following are met:

- 1. Three months have elapsed since the previous radiofrequency ablation treatment And
- 2. The previous treatment resulted in a 50% improvement in pain that lasted at least ten weeks.

Limitations

- 1. Repeat radiofrequency ablation No more than a total of three treatments in a 12 month period is covered.
- 2. The following are considered experimental and investigational services and therefore not covered:
 - Chemical ablation



Policy Number: MP.093.MH Last Review Date: 11/03/2016 Effective Date: 01/01/2017

- Cryo ablation
- Intradiscal electrothermic therapy (IDET)
- Laser ablation
- Pulsed radiofrequency (PRFA)
- Spinal nucleoplasty
- 3. Maintenance radiofrequency or multiple repeated radiofrequency treatments are considered not medically necessary and therefore not covered.

Background

Radiofrequency Ablation (RFA) uses an electrode that generates radio waves to pass through the skin in order to produce heat to destroy the sympathetic nerve supply. RFA may target dorsal root ganglion and medial branches near the painful spinal structure.

Other names for RFA include:

- Percutaneous radiofrequency facet denervation
- Percutaneous radiofrequency neurotomy
- Percutaneous facet coagulation
- Radiofrequency facet rhizotomy
- Radiofrequency articular rhizolysis
- Radiofrequency neuro ablation (RF)

Pulsed RFA (PRFA) delivers short bursts of radiofrequency current and has been introduced as an alternative to RFA, which delivers a continuous flow of radiofrequency current. PRFA allows the tissue to cool in between bursts, and thus reducing the risk of destroying nearby tissues. However, PRFA still requires additional studies to demonstrate its effectiveness.

Codes:

CPT Codes / HCPCS Codes / ICD-10 Codes		
Code	Description	
CPT Codes		
64633	Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); cervical or thoracic, single facet joint	
64634	Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); cervical or thoracic, each	



Policy Number: MP.093.MH Last Review Date: 11/03/2016 Effective Date: 01/01/2017

	additional facet joint (List separately in addition to code for primary
	procedure)
64635	Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); lumbar or sacral, single facet joint
64636	Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); lumbar or sacral, each additional facet joint (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
ICD-9 codes cov	ered if selection criteria are met:
721.0	Cervical spondylosis without myelopathy
721.1	Cervical spondylosis with myelopathy
721.2	Thoracic spondylosis without myelopathy
721.3	Lumbosacral spondylosis without myelopathy
721.41	Thoracic or lumbar spondylosis with myelopathy, thoracic region
721.42	Thoracic or lumbar spondylosis with myelopathy, lumbar region
722.81	Post laminectomy syndrome, cervical region
722.82	Post laminectomy syndrome, thoracic region
722.83	Post laminectomy syndrome, lumbar region
723.1	Cervicalgia
723.2	Cervicocranial syndrome
723.8	Other syndromes affecting cervical region
723.9	Unspecified musculoskeletal disorders and symptoms referable to neck
724.1	Pain in thoracic spine
724.2	Lumbago
724.5	Backache, unspecified
724.6	Disorders of sacrum
724.70-724.79	Disorders of coccyx
724.8	Other symptoms referable to back
724.9	Other specified back disorders
ICD-10 codes co	vered if selection criteria are met:



Policy Number: MP.093.MH Last Review Date: 11/03/2016 Effective Date: 01/01/2017

M43.8x-M43.3x9	Other specified deforming dorsopathies, site unspecified
M43.27	Fusion of spine, lumbosacral region
M43.28	Fusion of spine, sacral and sacrococcygeal region
M47.011- M47.019	Anterior spinal artery compression syndromes
M47.11-M47.18	Other spondylosis with myelopathy
M47.21-M47.28	Other spondylosis with radiculopathy
M47.811- M47.818	Spondylosis without myelopathy or radiculopathy
M47.891- M47.898	Other spondylosis
M53.0	Cervicocranial syndrome
M53.2x7	Spinal instabilities, lumbosacral region
M53.2x8	Spinal instabilities, sacral and sacrococcygeal region
M53.3	Sacrococcygeal disorders, not elsewhere classified
M53.80-M53.88	Other specified dorsopathies
M53.9	Dorsopathy, unspecified
M54.2	Cervicalgia
M54.5	Low back pain
M54.6	Pain in thoracic spine
M54.81	Occipital neuralgia
M54.89	Other dorsalgia
M54.9	Dorsalgia, unspecified
M96.1	Post laminectomy syndrome, not elsewhere classified

References

1. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). National Guideline Clearinghouse. Comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain. Updated by ECRI Institute: January 28, 2010. http://www.guideline.gov/content.aspx?id=15136



Policy Number: MP.093.MH Last Review Date: 11/03/2016 Effective Date: 01/01/2017

- Boswell MV, Trescot AM, Datta S, et al. Interventional techniques: evidenced-based practice guidelines in the management of chronic spinal pain. Pain Physician. 2007 Jan; 10(1):7-111. http://www.painphysicianjournal.com/2007/january/2007;10;7-111.pdf
- 3. California Technology Assessment Forum (CTAF). Percutaneous Radiofrequency Neurotomy for Treatment of Chronic Pain from the Upper Cervical (C2-3) Spine. A Technology Assessment. Issued June 20,2007. http://www.scribd.com/doc/13027323/Percutaneous-Radiofrequency-Neurotomy-for-Treatment-of-Chronic-Pain-from-the-Upper-Cervical-C23-Spine

- Hayes Summary. Radiofrequency Ablation for Cervical Back Pain. October 1, 2015.
- 7. Hayes Summary. Radiofrequency Ablation for Thoracic Back Pain. October 8, 2015.
- 8. Manchikanti L, Boswell MV, Singh V, et al. Comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain. Pain Physician. 2009 July-Aug; 12(4):E71-E121. http://www.painphysicianjournal.com/2009/july/2009;12;E71-E120.pdf
- 9. Mayo Clinic: Radiofrequency Neurotomy Definition MY00947. Jan. 24, 2012. http://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/radiofrequency-neurotomy/basics/definition/prc-20013452
- 10. National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE): Low back pain. Early management of persistent non-specific low back pain. NICE Clinical Guideline 88, Issued: May 2009. http://www.nice.org.uk/nicemedia/live/11887/44343/44343.pdf
- 11. Niemisto L, Kalso E, Malmivaara A, et al. Radiofrequency denervation for neck and back pain. A systematic review of randomized controlled trials. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2003; 1:CD004058. DOI: 10.1002/14651858.CD004058, 2010. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/12535508



Policy Number: MP.093.MH Last Review Date: 11/03/2016 Effective Date: 01/01/2017

12. van Boxem K, van Eerd M, Brinkhuize T, et al.: Radiofrequency and pulsed radiofrequency treatment of chronic pain syndromes: the available evidence. Pain Pract 2008 Sep-Oct; 8(5):385-93. doi: 10.1111/j.1533-2500.2008.00227.x. Epub 2008 Aug 19. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18721175

Disclaimer:

MedStar Health medical payment and prior authorization policies do not constitute medical advice and are not intended to govern or otherwise influence the practice of medicine. The policies constitute only the reimbursement and coverage guidelines of MedStar Health and its affiliated managed care entities. Coverage for services varies for individual members in accordance with the terms and conditions of applicable Certificates of Coverage, Summary Plan Descriptions, or contracts with governing regulatory agencies.

MedStar Health reserves the right to review and update the medical payment and prior authorization guidelines in its sole discretion. Notice of such changes, if necessary, shall be provided in accordance with the terms and conditions of provider agreements and any applicable laws or regulations.

These policies are the proprietary information of Evolent Health. Any sale, copying, or dissemination of said policies is prohibited.

